
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS  CH/06/0050 
 
Architectural Liaison Officer: Comments to original plans were as follows 
 
• Private Access for Plots 2-7 and 15-17 should be gated 
• Windows should be installed in side elevations (even if for bathroom) to improve 

security 
• Low wall/fence should be added along front to prevent pedestrians cutting across 

land 
• Dog leg should be removed with footpath, straightening it up, removing blind 

spot. 
• Railings or other barrier required to prevent access from footpath to rear car parks, 

to increase security 
 
Further to the amended plans received, the only comment received is for a window in 
the gable end of plot 61 offering some visibility over the street scene. 
 
Staffordshire County Council Property Services: 
 
• No contribution is requested for education as sufficient space at local schools 
 
Travel Management & Safety: 
 
• Recommend refusal as no Transport Assessment 
 
Staffordshire County Council Development Services 
 
• No strategic observations to make on this application 
 
Brereton and Ravenhill Parish Council  
 
Comments to original plans were as follows: 
 
• Matters of sound insulations need to be considered 
• Car Parking Spaces should be sufficient 
• Request contribution to the Heritage Footpath ‘The Brereton and Ravenhill Way’ 
 
Further to amended plans being received, comments were received on the following: 
 
Brereton & Ravenhill Parish (BRPC) have no objection in principle to housing on this 
land subject to section 106 deed of planning obligation and appropriate conditions. 
 
It is important to encourage residents to use the trains and buses concerned, to limit 
use of Wharf Road/Brereton Road junction and to avoid overspill car-parking on the 
station car park to the disadvantage of rail users. There should therefore be a travel 
plan. This should include the provision for all new residents of an information pack, 
including the rail timetable for the Stafford to Birmingham via Rugeley Line and 
Lichfield and Rugeley area bus timetables as may be agreed with the LPA. 
 



Strong conditions to ensure the protection of trees and hedges and their replanting is 
requested. BRPC ask the LPA to consider whether any tree or group of trees merits a 
tree preservation order. 
 
The allotment gardens are Greenfield land. Support given to the request for section 
106 funding for allotments to upgrade the remaining part of the Newman Grove 
Allotments and Ravenhill Park.  
 
The application site is close to the recently opened phase 1 of the Brereton and 
Ravenhill Way which runs southwards from Rugeley Town Station car park to the 
Brereton Business Park and Cannock Chase and is on the route of the Way’s proposed 
phase 2 which runs from the station car park to the Mossley Tavern in Armitage 
Road. This Way will be of considerable benefit to residents of the development. We, 
therefore, request provision through a section 106 obligation of signage fort the 
Brereton and Ravenhill Way on the Wharf Road frontage of the application site. 
 
We ask the District Council to ensure that modern energy standards are thoroughly 
applied. 
 
Rugeley Town Council - No objections 
 
South Staffordshire Water PLC 
 
• No comments for consideration 
 
Central Networks 
 
• No objection 
• The applicant has responsibility to ensure that he has up to date plans before and 

during any site activities. 
• Applicant responsible for adopting measures necessary to ensure that the noise 

remains within acceptable levels. 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Environmental Health – Strategic Housing 
 
• No objection in principle and would seek 25% affordable housing on the site 

through section 106. With 61 units, this works out to be 15 units. Advise that this 
be a mix of 9 x 3 bed houses, 3 x 1 bed flats and 3 x 2 bed flats. 

• Appropriate sound and thermal insulation required for units above garages, bin 
stores and drive through’s.   

 
Environmental Health 
 
• A detailed site investigation will be necessary to address issues of land 

contamination 
• An assessment of the health effects of the electric and magnetic fields arising from 

the adjacent 132kV and 11kV Rugeley Town sub-stations would be appropriate. 
 



Culture & Major Projects 
 
• Section 106 - £42,972.24 for upgrade to Newmans Grove Allotments & Ravenhill 

Park. 
 
Property Services 
 
• Notice served is not correct as Council still own site even though conditional 

contracts to purchase the site from CCDC and Hindleys. 
• Location Plan is correct but Planning Layout Plan does not match. Three parking 

bays would be lost as result. 
 
Further to amended plans and correct notice served, no comments have been received. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice Posted and near neighbours notified with 56 letters of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. Wharf Road is a cul-de-sac and the noise is already quite bad with traffic due to 

the Rifle Range, Taxi Rank, Nursery and Martial Arts Hall, and very little or no 
parking for these businesses. 
 

2. Three and four storey buildings will be too imposing and will dominate 
neighbouring housing and the surrounding area in general. The height of the 
development site is already 7 metres or so higher than gardens in neighbouring 
properties on Brereton Road, so adding 15 to 20 metres on top of that will totally 
dominate the skyline and be impossible to hide with trees. 

 
3. There will be a loss of privacy by tenants looking directly into gardens, especially 

the coach houses. 
 
4. Wharf Road is a cul-de-sac with a number of businesses and the Rugeley Town 

railway station with its associate car park. Adding 61 dwellings will increase the 
number of vehicles trying to access the road and these extra vehicles will create 
dangers for people trying to enter and exit in various directions at the junction of 
Wharf Road and the Brereton Road 

 
5. Light will be reduced to neighbouring properties gardens due to the height of 

existing properties, especially in the winter. 
  
One letter from Rugeley Rifle Club was received stating that due the nature of their 
use and the close proximity to the proposed development, a level of noise would be 
audible to the development site. Therefore it will be a matter for the 
applicant/developer to ensure that there are no noise problems for residents and to 
reinforce this obligation by imposing suitable planning conditions which might for 
example include planting along the road frontage and other means of sound 
attenuation.  
 
No further comments received in respect to the amended plans received. 



 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks detailed consent for the residential development of 43 

flats comprising of 3 blocks of 3 & 4 stories and 18 dwellings and associated 
car parking at the former Hindley’s Bakery site and adjacent land, Wharf 
Road, Rugeley. 

 
1.2 14 three storey terraced 3 bedroom dwellings are proposed fronting Wharf 

Road, sited between 2m to 5m from the back of the footpath. Out of these 14, 
there will be two different house designs with house type ‘A’ located to either 
end having the second floor in the roof with dormer style windows to front and 
rear. The building will be 4.3m wide, 8.2m in length and 9.8m high. House 
type ‘B’ located towards the centre will be a three story building, 4.7m wide, 
10.6m in length and 11.4m high.  

 
1.3 A further 4 three storey terraced dwellings are proposed behind this row of 

dwellings, adjacent the north east boundary, one being house type ‘A’ and the 
other three being type ‘B’ sited a minimum distance of 12.5m from the 
boundary. Windows in the side elevations above the ground floor will be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed so as to retain privacy. 

 
1.4 Behind these dwellings are a block of three storey 1 bed apartments and two 

storey 1 bed coach houses. The three storey block is to be a maximum height 
of 12.5m. Further to amendments received, the block of coach houses have 
been moved 2m further away from boundary to allow for the retention of 
vegetation to the rear, screening the development from properties on Brereton 
Road. The coach houses are 7.3m high with the living accommodation above 
garages. The coach houses are to be sited 5m from the boundary with 
properties on Brereton Road whereas the 1 bed apartments running along the 
south east of the site will be a minimum distance of 10m away from the rear 
boundary of properties in Newman Grove. 

 
1.5 A four storey block of 2 bed apartments, where the third floor will be located 

in the roof of the development, and a 1 bed coach house is proposed in the 
south west corner of the site. The plans were amended so that the block of 
apartments forming Plots 41 to 60 have been reduced in height with most of 
the building reduced in height by over 0.5m, with the maximum height of the 
building being shown at 13.8m whereas the original plans showed the entire 
block being 14m high. An extra stagger has been introduced to give a more 
interesting form to the apartment block. A courtyard is to be created in centre 
of the site with new tree planting and different road surfaces used. 

 
1.6 Policy B8 of the Local Plan requires new built development to be well related 

within the development and to existing buildings and their surroundings in 
terms of design, scale and materials and avoid any adverse effects of loss of 
amenity to adjacent properties. 

 
1.7 The site is located on higher ground than properties in Brereton Road but the 

properties are located 46m away from the closest three storey block of 



apartments and over 42m away from the closest two storey coach houses. In 
respect to properties in Newman Grove, as referred to earlier the proposed 
block of flats from the rear boundary of properties in Newman Grove meet 
space about dwelling standards, and the closest distance from the flats to the 
properties in Newman Grove is approximately 31m. The four storey block of 
flats is to be located on the side furthest away from neighbouring residential 
properties and is therefore acceptable in that location, a distance of over 42m 
away from the nearest neighbouring property.      

 
1.8 The application site is an urban brownfield site with access to all amenities, 

located close to the town centre and train station with bus stops within walking 
distance and therefore the site is appropriate for high density housing. This site 
is therefore a more appropriate use for housing than that of a bakery 
particularly in the context of the proposed residential development on Council 
owned land rear of the station car park due to come forward soon. 

 
1.9 It is considered that the amended three and four storey apartment blocks are 

now in keeping with the scale and character of the area and that the coach 
houses being moved away from the boundary allowing the retention of 
landscaping along the boundary will reduce any detrimental impact on 
neighbouring properties amenity, with properties on the Brereton Road located 
over 42m away. 

 
1.10 Parking for the development is in the form of communal parking and garages. 

There will be 69 car parking spaces and 12 garages so that there will be 81 
parking spaces in total. Out of this, 20 spaces are to be allocated to the 10 
house type ‘B’ (ratio of 2 spaces per unit), 12 spaces to the 8 house type ‘A’ 
(ratio of 1.5 spaces per unit) and 49 spaces for the apartments (ratio of 1.14 
spaces per unit). These parking levels are considered acceptable in this 
location close to the Town Centre and public transport. 

 
1.11 Further to Staffordshire County Council Highway Authority recommending 

refusal due to a lack of a transport assessment being provided, the developer is 
currently in the processes of producing one through consultation with the 
Highway Authority with the findings being that due to the construction of the 
by-pass, traffic using Brereton Road will be reduced so that the junction with 
Wharf Road can cope with the additional traffic. A contribution to the by-pass 
is to be made as part of the development in agreement with Staffordshire 
County Council. 

 
1.12 Some landscaping is to be provided on site with further details required. The 

public right of way to be retained on site and made safer by the path running 
through the centre of the site. New hedge planting is to be introduced to the 
North Eastern boundary and the existing hedge on the boundary to Plot 14 has 
been shown to be removed and replaced. In regard to concerns raised in regard 
to the security of the site, additional windows have been shown to the gable of 
Plots 1, 7, 8 and 18 as requested. 

 
1.13 The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 106 Agreement, to 

provide off site contribution funds of £42,972.24 in relation to the upgrade to 



Newmans Grove Allotments & Ravenhill Park. Affordable housing will also 
need to be provided in the development with the Strategic Housing Section 
stating that with 61 units, this works out to be 15 units. Advice given is that 
this should be a mix of 9 x 3 bed houses, 3 x 1 bed flats and 3 x 2 bed flats. 

 
1.14 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.15 Conclusion

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable subject to a S106 agreement. 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0095 
 
Hednesford Town Council has concerns about the application regarding the 
infrastructure required for such a development. There is already a shortage of schools, 
nurseries and doctors in the area and this will be exacerbated by the influx of so many 
people.  
 
Heath Hayes and Wimblebury Parish Council objects to the proposal because it is 
unsustainable. The infrastructure in the area cannot cope with the existing demand for 
services and facilities and in particular, the education provision at both primary and 
secondary level is not capable of satisfying the existing demand. It was not considered 
a sensible course of action to increase the demand whilst the schools are reducing 
their capacities. It was also agreed to query whether the land was suitable for such a 
use and also, if there are any adverse geological conditions that would affect building.  
 
Staffordshire County Council Highway Engineer has no objections subject to 
conditions.  
 
Staffordshire County Council Property Service has requested a financial contribution 
of £140.233 towards primary provision in the area.  
 
Staffordshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer has objected to the proposals given 
the location of the football ground in close proximity to residential property and the 
potential for increased traffic congestion and the effect on the amenities of the 
adjoining residents.  
 
English Nature has confirmed that any concerns about the mitigation measures for the 
protected species on site can be secured by way of a legal agreement.  
 
South Staffordshire Water has no objections 
 
The Environment Agency has no objections subject to conditions.  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager has no objections to the negotiated level of affordable 
housing provision on site.  
 
The Council’s Ecologist indicates that the development encroaches into the 
Hednesford Brickworks site of Biological Importance (SBI), which was designated in 
2005 due primarily to its importance for amphibians. The site supports amphibian 
populations of local and county importance. In addition to the commoner amphibian 
species, greater crested newts are present which are fully protected by the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act. The terrestrial habitat used by the great crested newt is likely to 
extend at least 500 metres from the pond. The SBI boundary should not therefore be 
considered to be the limits of the area used. The proposal as originally submitted, 
would have had a negative impact on the SBI due to the loss of habitat including areas 
described in the Environmental Impact Assessment as being of prime importance for 
great created newts and other amphibians. The reduction in the size of the 



development and the revised mitigation proposals are now considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer has no objections 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified, a site notice posted and an advertisement placed in the local 
newspaper. The proposal has generated a total of 16 letters of objection. The grounds 
of objection relate to the following issues: 
 

1. Effect on safety and security of adjoining residential properties; 
2. Increased public noise, nuisance, disturbance and litter; 
3. Effect on natural habitats; 
4. Effect on character and appearance of the area; 
5. Traffic concerns with additional parking provision. 

 
HISTORY 
 
CH/90/0534 – Football Ground. Approved. 21.11.90. (Committee).  
CH/91/0275 – Facilities for football ground. Approved. 10.7.91. (Delegated).  
CH/94/0174 – Facilities for football ground. Approved 7.9.94. (Committee).  
CH/94/0670 – Facilities for football ground. Approved. 1.2.95. (Committee). 
CH/96/0031 – Landscaping. Approved. 21.2.96. (Committee).  
CH/96/0088 – Football club improvements. Approved 3.4.96. (Committee). 
CH/02/0460 – Change of use of car park to car boot/markets. Approved 29.6.02.  

(Committee).  
CH/03/0247 – Variation of market operation condition. Refused. 14.5.03.  

(Committee). 
CH/03/0269 – Variation of market operation condition. Refused. 14.5.03.  

(Committee). 
CH/03/0356 – Industrial Development. Withdrawn. 12.8.03. 
CH/04/0783 – Residential Development. Withdrawn. 30.12.04. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission in outline (including means of access) for 

new residential development on 1.95 hectares of land and the provision of new 
habitats and landscaping on a total land area of 6.8 hectares on land adjoining 
Hednesford Town Football Club, Keys Park, Hednesford, Staffs.   

 
1.2 The application seeks to reserve all matters with the exception of access. The 

submission has however, been accompanied by a significant amount of 
technical work in order for your officers to make a proper assessment of the 
relevant issues.  

 
1.3 Landscaping is proposed within the application site. An illustrative plan has 

also been provided indicating the provision of two separate car parking areas 
comprising 391 car parking spaces in total. These spaces are for use by 
spectators to the football club and for players and members of the club.  



1.4 The site is unallocated on the Local Plan Proposals Map. However, it is a 
brownfield site within the urban area and identified in the Cannock Chase 
Urban Capacity Study 2005 as having development potential for industrial or 
commercial development. There is also a need to maximise use of brownfield 
sites to meet targets for residential development and the land is considered to 
be equally appropriate for this use. Therefore in policy terms, the proposed 
development is considered to be acceptable.  

 
1.5 Following lengthy negotiations with the applicants, your officers have secured  

an acceptable (25%) level of affordable housing on the residential element of 
the site comprising 66% low cost market and 33% social rented. The area of 
proposed residential development has been reduced from 2.7 hectares to the 
current site area of 1.95 hectares and this has resulted in better arrangements 
for the proposed habitat and landscaping areas. The likely capacity of the site 
on current recommended densities would be 80-90 dwellings.  

 
1.6 Your officers in conjunction with English Nature, are now satisfied that the 

ecological mitigation arrangements discussed with the applicants have 
overcome the initial concerns about the effect of the development on this 
important Site of Biological Importance.  

 
1.7 The principles of the submitted landscape strategy have also been agreed 

although the provision of useable public open space needs to form part of the 
Section 106 Agreement which will also cover access and management issues.  

 
1.8 The County Highway Engineer is now satisfied that the initial highway 

concerns have been overcome. The level of car parking provision retained for 
the football club now complies national and local policy guidance and is 
acceptable. As a great deal of work has been undertaken on this issue, the 
applicants have confirmed that they do not now wish access to be a reserved 
matter.  

 
1.9 The County Education Officer has requested a contribution of £140,000 

towards education provision in the locality. The applicants are currently in 
discussion with the County to ascertain the validity of the figures produced, 
with a view to reducing the level of contribution required. Members will be 
updated verbally at the meeting.  

 
1.10 Given the previous use of the site i.e brickworks, the costs of reclamation and  

infrastructure works is high. (£955,563), coupled with additional transport 
costs of £170,000 and £390,000 for essential on-site ecological issues. As a 
consequence of this, the applicant has a reduced budget to put to the items 
required by the Section 106 Agreement, hence the involvement in further 
discussions with the County Education Officer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
1.11 The views of the residents and both Parish and Town Council’s have been 

carefully noted. In order to try and overcome the concerns raised, your officers 
have been in discussions with the applicant and the result has been the 
provision of better linkages, habitat provision and landscaping/ screening etc.  
In this respect, there have been no objections from the normal statutory 
consultees in relating to any perceived issues with infrastructure deficiencies. 
The County Education Officer has requested a sizeable contribution towards 
education provision within the area and the applicant has confirmed that the 
site can be reclaimed from its former use to residential development and has 
committed almost a million pounds towards the work that will need to be 
undertaken to provide the scheme.  

 
1.12 The football club has been in existence for some time at this re-located site.  

The site has been identified within the recent Urban Capacity Study as a 
location for potential industrial or commercial development and your officers 
consider that the residential use together with a larger area of 
landscaping/habitat creation is a compatible use for the adjoining residential 
area. Landscaped buffer zones have been created between the existing 
residential properties and the new development. An opportunity also arises to 
create a proper footpath link between the new development and Hill Street and 
whilst some residents and the Police have concerns about the potential for 
increased noise, nuisance and disturbance etc, it is important in sustainability 
terms that this link is created. Finally, the County Highway Engineer has 
confirmed that there are no objections on traffic grounds.  

 
1.13     HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application aims 
to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest. The potential 
interference with rights under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol has 
been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike an appropriate 
balance between the interests of the applicant and neighbouring property and 
is therefore proportionate.  

 
1.14 CONCLUSIONS 

 
The site is previously developed land within the urban area, which can meet 
the need in accommodating the housing development and reduce the 
requirement to consider Greenfield development.  
 
Following lengthy negotiations with the applicants, your officers consider that  
the proposed development can be recommended for approval subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the ecological 
mitigation measures, affordable housing provision, education provision and 
public open space access and maintenance arrangements. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0137
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: Objection on highway grounds:- 
 
 - traffic is already at a high level in a one 

way street; 
 
 - cars park on the footpath and wheelchair 

access is a problem; 
 
 - emergency and service vehicles find 

access difficult and this problem will 
worsen; 

 
 - restrictive parking is already causing 

public confrontation and drivers ignoring 
one way restriction; 

 
 - street in the area are already busy with 

traffic accessing bars in area; 
 
 - proposal is on a corner and access is not 

wide enough – there should be a wider 
splay for safe entrance on this extremely 
busy street. 

 
LANDOR SOCIETY: Amended plan appears to have addressed 

previous concerns regarding adequacy of 
parking and refuse facilities, no objection to 
landscape works.  Frontage development 
would make a positive visual contribution to 
the Conservation Area.  Conversion of 27 
Lion Street to flats could set a precedent 
where parking is a problem. 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL HIGHWAYS: No objection to amended plan subject to 

conditions. 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
LANDSCAPE AND COUNTRYSIDE: No objections to amended plan.  Although 

loss of outbuildings will have a negative 
impact on the Conservation Area, this will 
be lessened by the building of the bin/cycle 
store and could be reduced further by a 
complete rebuilding. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No adverse comments. 
 



RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  30 letters of objection received in 
response to application and 27 in response to amended scheme, many reiterating 
previous objections.  Grounds of objection are:- 
 
- worsening of existing traffic congestion and parking problems, particularly 

around the launderette; 
 
- access proposed on sharp bend is inappropriate position and only one vehicle 

wide, could be safety hazard; 
 
- access difficulties for service/emergency vehicles, recent cases of accident 

involving an ambulance and an ambulance not being able to reach an 
emergency in Lion Street; 

 
- 27 Lion Street is a large family house, inappropriate to convert it to flats.  An 

intensive residential development would be out of character with the area.  
Short-term use associated with flats will add nothing to community 
sustainability.  Disturbance from occupiers of existing bedsits not unknown; 

 
- rear garden to No. 27 already removed without permission and is a matter of 

great concern.  Enforcement action appears to have been overlooked.  Garden 
should be reinstated.  Use of this area for parking within 10 m of neighbour’s 
bedroom windows unacceptable and use of gravel surface will increase noise 
and disturbance; 

 
- there is no reason to consider allowing redevelopment of an overcrowded area 

such as Lion Street.  Street is under pressure from development and a recent 
application rear of the Vine Inn was refused; 

 
- Committee should look at ways of solving parking problems in the area, such as 

providing a rear service road rear of Aelfgar College; 
 
- loss of light and privacy, health hazard. 
 
HISTORY
 
CH/04/0168 - Conversion of No. 27 Lion Street from - Refused 
   dwelling to 2 flats    15/4/04 
       (Delegated) 
 
CH/04/0718 - Residential development (conversion of - Refused 
   27 Lion Street to 2 flats, infill development  9/3/05 
   to provide 2 apartments and 3 bedsits, car  (Committee) 
   park)    Dismissed on 
       appeal 29/9/05 
 
CH/06/0138 - Conservation Area Consent – application 
   for demolition of outbuildings – current 



 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The Proposal 
 

The application seeks consent for an infill residential development between 23 
and 27 Lion Street, including the conversion of No. 27 into 2 flats.  The new 
building would provide 2 flats (1 bed) and 2 bedsits and 1 additional bedsit 
would be provided at No. 21-23.  Together with existing bedsits at 21/23 the 
total number of residential units at the site would be 12.  The existing 
launderette would be retained at No. 21.  8 car parking spaces would be 
provided in a landscaped courtyard at the rear, accessed through an archway off 
Lion Street.  A rear garage building would be demolished and replaced by a 
smaller pitched roofed building to accommodate bins and cycle store.  The 
application is a resubmission following a previous refusal and dismissal on 
appeal. 
 

1.2 The Site 
 

The site comprises a gap in the built frontage on the west side of Lion Street 
with an existing access and parking area.  2 storey terraced properties adjoin the 
site, standing at the back of pavement.  2 existing outbuildings stand at the rear, 
together with several self-set trees.  A high brick wall and privet hedge bound 
Lion Street.  The site backs onto Rugeley Ambulance Station and Girl Guide 
HQ.  Mature trees covered by TPO stand within their grounds but would not be 
affected by the proposals.  A mature self-set sycamore growing against the 
outbuilding/garage at the rear of the site would be removed, with the consent of 
the owner.  The site stands within the Sheepfair/Bow Street Conservation Area. 

 
1.3 Comparison between Proposal and Previous Scheme 
 

The current proposal shows the same number of residential units but amends 
the floor plans and layout of the car park and increases the access width.  The 
number of parking spaces has been reduced from 14 to 8, enabling more 
planting to be included and improving turning space.  The archway width has 
been increased from 3 m to 3.7 m.  The planning application was refused 
because the access did not provide sufficient visibility, likely to increase 
highway danger, in accordance with advice from the Highways Officer.  The 
decision was appealed and the Inspector dismissed the appeal stating that the 
amount of parking proposed would be likely to intensify use of the existing 
access, increasing the impact on highway safety.  The width of the access would 
add to this problem.  He also stated that the proposed reversal of traffic flow on 
Lion Street would be an unreasonably onerous requirement on the applicant and 
that the relationship between proposed and existing dwellings would reflect 
those existing in the street.  The proposed car park would be no closer to 
existing houses than existing parking on the street itself, he said. 

 
1.4 The applicant has sought to address the comments made by the Appeal 

Inspector in this resubmission.  The amount of parking has been reduced to a 
level considered appropriate for small residential units close to the town centre 



(1 space per flat and 0.5 space per bedsit), commensurate with the existing 
provision on the site.  The use of the access would therefore not be intensified 
and Local Plan Policy B3 permits the flexible application of planning standards, 
in particular parking standards in conservation areas.  The width of the access 
has been increased and improved turning space provided for vehicles and the 
Highways Officer raises no objections to the scheme now. 

 
1.5 The new buildings are considered to respect the character of the existing 

architecture and make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of 
the conservation area.  Although the loss of the rear garage/outbuilding would 
have a negative impact on the conservation area, the applicant has submitted 
survey information to justify its removal and proposes to partially rebuild it to a 
similar design and revising some existing materials as a cycle store/bin store.  
This will help to compensate for its loss, together with improved landscaping of 
the site and overall the proposal is considered beneficial in conservation terms.  
An application for Conservation Area Consent for the demolition is also under 
consideration. 

 
1.6 The removal of the rear garden to No. 27 was investigated and the work 

considered to comprise an engineering operation requiring planning permission 
(the ground had been lowered to the level of the rest of the application site to 
enlarge the parking/turning area), however enforcement action was held in 
abeyance pending a decision on the current planning application. 

 
1.7 In support of the application, information provided by the agent regarding 

vehicles currently using the site indicates that historically the bedsit occupants 
have rarely had cars and currently only one of the occupants has a car (5 
existing bedsits).  The present occupant of one of the outbuildings, which is 
used as a small industrial unit, parks 2 vans and a car there regularly. 

 
1.8 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have 
been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.9 Conclusion 
 

The application is a resubmission which seeks to address the shortcomings 
highlighted by the Appeal Inspector when a similar scheme was previously 
refused.  The impact on highway safety is considered by the Highways Officer 
to have been addressed in an acceptable way.  Overall the proposal makes a 
positive contribution to the Conservation Area and any impact on residential 
amenity is not likely to be significant.  Approval is recommended. 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0387
 
TOWN COUNCIL: No objection. 
 
HIGHWAY AUTHORITY: No objection. 
 
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY: No objection subject to condition 

requiring drainage details to be agreed. 
 
POLICE ARCHITECTURAL LIAISON 
OFFICER: Objects to the increased rear access 
paths. 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
LANDSCAPE: Objected to loss of trees in the original 

scheme, now satisfied with 
amendments subject to conditions. 

 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY
 
Site notices displayed, advertised in the press and near neighbours notified resulting in 
5 letters of objection raising the following points:- 
 
1. Loss of privacy from overlooking windows. 
2. Too intensive development. 
3. Loss of security from rear access paths. 
4. Ground levels should be as originally agreed. 
5. Loss of trees. 
6. The new houses would attract families with young children which would bring 

noise and disturbance. 
7. No need for more houses. 
8. Fence required to new footway. 
 
Any responses to re-consultation on amended plans will be reported verbally. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The application relates to part of the Peveril Homes development on the former 

Wolseley Road playing fields and proposes a substitution of dwelling types on 
the south-east part of the site some of which adjoins the rear gardens of 
properties in Chadsfield Road. 

 
1.2 The original scheme proposed 5 large 4/5 bed detached properties facing 

towards the rear of nos. 32-38 (even) Chadsfield Road.  The revised scheme 
proposes 12 terraced properties in 3 blocks in this location.  A further block of 4 
terraced properties is common to both schemes.  These are all 2 storey as were 
the previous detached houses. 

 



1.3 Part of the requirements of the planning permission for the original scheme 
were retention (after thinning) of a row of silver birch trees situated between the 
boundary of the former tennis courts and the rear gardens of the Chadsfield 
Road properties.  The amended layout as originally submitted, as a result of a 
combination of siting of soakaways, rear access paths and the positioning of the 
new dwellings in relation to the tree belt would have meant few if any of this 
group of trees could have been retained.  Amended plans have been submitted 
showing 7 of the dwellings moved between 1 m and 2.5 m further away from 
the tree belt and resiting the soakaways outside the tree belt thereby enabling 
some of the trees to be retained as originally envisaged.  The rear gardens of 
these 7 plots are now 16 m long instead of 13.5 m and the distance between 
facing principal windows to properties in Chadsfield Road is 31 to 32 m, 10 m 
more than minimum standards required for facing windows in 2 storey 
development and 1 m further than parts of the original scheme. 

 
1.4 Elsewhere within the estate and having no impact on adjoining development 

outside the estate the other substitutions involve replacing 2 detached, 1 pair of 
semis, 5 terraced and 1 flat above a garage block with 5 detached, 1 pair of 
semis and a terrace of 3.  The road layout remains identical to the original 
approved layout. 

 
1.5 The following responses are made to the objections raised by the residents:- 
 

(i) As noted above window to window privacy distances are exceeded by 10 
metres. 

 
(ii) The overall density of this part of the development is similar to adjoining 

development in Chadsfield Road. 
 
(iii) A condition is proposed requiring security measures (probably gates) to 

prevent unauthorised access to the rear.  This also deals with the main 
concern expressed by the Police Architectural Liaison Officer. 

 
(iv) Ground levels are as previously approved. 
 
(v) The amended plans enable some of the trees to be retained after thinning as 

with the original scheme. 
 
(vi) It is not envisaged that noise and disturbance would be any different from 

any normal situation when rear gardens of properties back onto each other. 
 
(vii) There is a need for more housing to meet adopted Structure Plan housing 

targets with completion on average running and lower levels than needed 
to reach the overall District target for 2011. 

 
(viii)A condition is proposed regarding fencing. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Implications 
 



The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve that application aims 
to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  The potential 
interference with right under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol has 
been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike an appropriate 
balance between the interests of the application and neighbouring property and 
therefore be proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusions 
 

The substitutions, as amended, raise no new planning issues of any significance 
and are therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- CH/06/0485 
 
Highway Authority - Requires a 2.4m x 70m visibility splay and 

parking provision in accordance with local 
policy. 

Environment Agency - No objection subject to survey for landfill gas. 
Severn Trent Water - No objection subject to conditions relating to 

details of surface water drainage and diversion 
of sewer. 

Staffs County Property - No developer contribution for education 
required. 

Hednesford Town Council - Objects on the grounds that there are not 
enough car parking spaces to serve the 
number of flats. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS:- 
 
Environmental Health - Site investigation for landfill gas required. 
Landscape - Additional information required on proposed 

landscaping and management. 
Culture and Major Projects - Contribution to upgrade Howard Crescent 

open space required. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
The application has been advertised, site notice displayed and nearby occupiers 
notified resulting in 3 letters of objection making the following points:- 
 
1. Concern over height of building, loss of light and privacy. 
2. 22 parking spaces for 19 flats will result in more congestion in Eskrett Street. 
3. Row of healthy mature trees will be cut down resulting in adverse affect on 

local wildlife. 
4. Additional noise from car parking area. 
5. Development is out of character with rest of street. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/04/0285 Residential development (outline) demolition existing dwelling, approval 
Committee 11/1/06 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks approval of reserved matters of layout, design, means of 

access and landscaping for a development of 19 flats (15 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 
bed) on the site of 1 Eskrett Street which currently comprises a large 
Edwardian detached house and garden containing single storey outbuildings.  
The site is opposite the Trent House 3 storey flats and Hen House public house 
and extends to the southern boundary with the flats currently under 
construction on the site of Lowlands Market Street.  To the west is a detached 



bungalow and to the east the nearest properties which are a mix of 2 and 3 
storeys on Market Street. 

 
1.2 The outline permission referred to above was granted following completion of 

a S106 Agreement which provides for a financial contribution of £14k towards 
provision or improvement of public open space in the vicinity of the site 
payable on commencement of development.  The illustrative scheme 
submitted with this outline application indicated a development of 19 flats on 
3 storeys and a condition was imposed restricting the number of flats to a 
maximum of 19. 

 
1.3 The layout follows the principle established at the outline stage with part of 

the block close to the highway boundary on the footprint of this existing house 
then stepping back to an archway entrance with car parking at the rear.  The 
central part of the block is the deepest part of the building with the part nearest 
to the bungalow at 7 Eskrett Street reduced in depth.  The whole block is 3 
storeys with a pitched roof but with the flat above the archway entrance having 
dormers in the roofspace at 3rd floor level and 2 of the other flats in the central 
part of the block having rooflights in their en-suite bedrooms.  22 parking 
spaces are provided.   

 
1.4 The trees on the site frontage (a mixture of willow, sycamore and chestnut) are 

heavily pollarded and were recommended for removal at the outline stage by 
the Council’s Urban Forestry Officer.  All of the conifer hedges on the 
boundary with no. 7 would be removed and replaced by a 1.8m brick wall.  
Part of the conifer hedge at the rear would be removed and 5 replacement trees 
planted, 4 at the front and 1 at the rear. 

 
1.5 The design details comprise traditional brick and tile with some rendered 

panels to break up the amount of brickwork and windows with artificial stone, 
heads and cills. 

 
1.6 Following the decision at the last meeting to request the applicant to reduce 

the height of the main block and retain more of the existing planting on the 
boundary with no. 7 Eskrett Street amended plans have been received which 
show the following alterations:- 

 
1. The ridge height of the central block has been reduced from 12.9m to 

12.15m by lowering the pitch of the roof to the minimum possible to 
accommodate the rooms in the roof lit by rooflights on the rear 
elevation. 

 
2. The ridge height of the section adjacent to no. 7 Eskrett Street has also 

been reduced from 11.9m to 10.9m again by reducing the angle of 
pitch. 

 
3. The bin store has been moved away from the boundary of the garden of 

7 Eskrett Street which allows retention of 2 of the large conifers to give 
better screening to the car park from this direction. 



The maximum of the main block height in relation to the highway is therefore 
now 11.25m because the ground floor level is between 0.9m and 1m below 
Eskrett Street. 
 
The amendment to the height is considered to be a reasonable response to the 
Committee’s request.  Any further reduction could only be achieved with a 
more contemporary approach to design with, for example, a mono pitch roof, 
which Committee rejected as inappropriate to its context at the Lowlands 
development to the rear. 

 
1.7 The design and layout and landscaping proposal are considered to be 

acceptable for the edge of town centre location taking into account the 
existence of 3 storey flats and a 4 storey block to the rear.  The parking 
provision provides 1 space per flat with 3 visitor spaces opposite a total of 22.  
This is below the maximum standard for flats of 1.5 per unit which would 
require a total of 29 spaces.  The site is within easy walking distance of town 
centre car parks and the overall parking provision accords with the policy of 
reducing standards in such locations which was agreed by the Inspector in 
connection with the adjoining Lowlands development.  No waiting at any time 
restrictions exist on Eskrett Street across the site frontage. 

 
1.8 The comments of the Environment Agency and Severn Trent and 

Environmental Health are dealt with by conditions relating to drainage and site 
investigation.  The issue of contribution to public open space was dealt with at 
the outline stage. 

 
1.9 Most of the issues raised by the objectors have dealt with above.  The siting of 

the part of the block adjoining 7 Eskrett Street meets spatial/daylight guidance.  
Windows in the side and rear elevation to the staircase area are recommend by 
condition to be obscure glazed to prevent any loss of privacy.  The car parking 
area is proposed to be screened by a brick wall to minimise any nuisance.  The 
site has no special wildlife value and most of the trees to be removed are non-
native conifers.  A condition is recommended requiring a bat survey. 

 
1.10 Human Rights Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve that application 
aims to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  The 
potential interference with right under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol has been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike 
an appropriate balance between the interests of the application and 
neighbouring property and therefore be proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusion 
 

The scheme accords with the general principles laid down at the outline stage.  
The design and layout is considered to be acceptable and all other issues are 
dealt with by appropriate conditions. 

 



 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0595
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: Object on the grounds of overdevelopment 

of the site, the size of the gardens will be 
totally out of character with the area which is 
within the AONB. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
LANDSCAPE: No objection subject to condition relating to 

tree protection and special methods of 
driveway construction. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
A site notice has been displayed and 11 nearby residents notified resulting in 6 letters 
of objection, 4 of which are from 2 properties and one letter asking for specific points 
to be taken into consideration.  The objections are on the following grounds:- 
 
(i) Increase in number of dwellings would be out of character in the AONB. 
(ii) Loss of trees. 
(iii) Additional noise and traffic pollution. 
(iv) Loss of view and privacy. 
(v) Only suitable for two dwellings. 
(vi) Loss of property value. 
 
The other letter asks for the following issues to be considered:- 
 
(a) Keep all TPO’d trees. 
(b) No windows overlooking neighbours. 
(c) Provision of secure fencing. 
(d) Observe density standards. 
(e) No three storey housing. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The application is in outline form with siting and means of access specified and 

proposes the demolition of a detached inter-war white rendered bungalow with 
detached double garage/store and erection of 3 detached dwellings, 2 with 
integral garages and one with a detached garage. 

 
1.2 The site has an area of 1880 m² and is situated on the north side of Stonehouse 

Road west of the junction with Chaseley Road.  It is adjoined to the east by a 
white rendered dormer bungalow of similar age to the existing property on the 
application site and to the east by a modern red brick detached house.  The rear 
of the site faces onto rear gardens of properties in Chaseley Road and on the 
opposite (south) side of Stonehouse Road is open countryside within the Green 
Belt. 

 



1.3 The layout shows the siting of 3 dwellings on a building line linking that 
between the existing dwellings on either side.  The detached garage is proposed 
to be sited close to the position of the existing garage/store on the site.  Access 
would be from the two existing vehicular accesses to the site one of which 
would be shared by 2 dwellings. 

 
1.4 A comprehensive tree survey has been undertaken of 10 trees sited on or 

adjacent to the site.  Three oak, a beech, two Norway spruces, rowan and silver 
birch are proposed to be retained.  Three poor specimens, 2 cherries and a 
cypress are proposed to be removed.  The survey shows the impact of shading 
and how the trees can be protected during construction works. 

 
1.5 The site is within the settlement boundary of Etching Hill and also within the 

Cannock Chase AONB. 
 
1.6 The main considerations are whether development would be compatible with 

the character of the residential area taking into account the tree issues and the 
location within the AONB. 

 
1.7 The existing property is in a very large (almost half an acre) plot which is much 

larger than the adjoining plots on Stonehouse Road and Chaseley Road.  The 
erection of 3 properties to replace 1 would in this case be compatible with the 
general sizes of plots and spacing of properties on sites within the immediate 
vicinity.  The proposed siting maintains the existing building line to Stonehouse 
Road. 

 
1.8 In relation to trees the comprehensive arboricultural report shows that all the 

trees of amenity value on and adjoining the site can be kept and that the pattern 
of shadowing would not have an adverse shading effect on the residents of the 3 
properties.  The frontage to Stonehouse Road would remain virtually unaltered 
as it is proposed to use the existing 2 vehicular accesses to the bungalow and 
retain the front boundary hedge. 

 
1.9 The following observations are made in relation to the objections:- 
 
 (i) The overall density and plot size would be in keeping with adjoining 

development and in the context of the established residential area within 
the AONB not detrimental to the character of the AONB. 

 
 (ii) The 3 poor tree specimens to be lost are proposed to be replaced with 3 

new trees along the highway frontage.  All the significant trees are to be 
retained. 

 
 (iii) There is no specific right to a view and the siting of the dwellings would 

exceed the minimum privacy distance guidelines by between 9 and 18 
metres and the boundaries are already provided with suitable secure 
fencing or hedgerows. 

 



 (iv) Some noise and disturbance is inevitable during construction but the scale 
of the development would not materially add to noise, traffic and pollution 
in the locality as a whole. 

 
 (v) Two storeys is considered to be the maximum height appropriate in this 

location and a condition is recommended restricting height to 2 storey 
only. 

 
1.10 Human Rights
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an 
individual’s right of peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have 
been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusion
 

In conclusion although the site is in a sensitive edge of urban area location 
within the AONB the overall layout and proposals for the retention make the 
development compatible with the general character of existing development in 
the vicinity and not intrusive in the landscape of the AONB. 

 
 
 



RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY – CH/06/0619 
 
Near neighbours notified and no responses received.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
339/77 – New septic tank and drainage system. Approved 18.8.77. (Delegated). 
CH86/222 – Extensions and alterations. Approved. 4.6.86. (Delegated).  
CH/88/655 – Conversion of garage into granny flat. Approved. 19.11.93  
                     (Delegated). 
CH/93/0536 – Renewal of permission CH/88/655. Approved. 14.11.88. (Delegated).  
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This detailed application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single 

storey pitched roof kitchen extension measuring 4.2m wide x 3.6m long x 4m 
high to its ridge and a single storey tiled roof bay window lounge extension 
measuring 1.8m long x 3m wide x 3.6m high to the ridge at Hawthorn House, 
Ironstone Road, Rawnsley, Staffs.  

 
1.2 The original submission has been amended by reducing the proposed kitchen 

extension by 0.6m in length so that it no longer impinges on the kitchen 
window to the new extension currently under construction at Hawthorn 
Cottage adjoining. 

 
1.3 The application site is within the Green Belt. Policy C2 of the Local Plan 

confirms that proposals for residential development in the Green Belt in the 
form of extensions to a dwelling will not be permitted unless the ground floor 
area of that proposed extension does not exceed that of the original property 
by more than 50%.  

 
1.4 The original modest dwelling has had the benefit of previous extensions. The 

original dwelling had a floorspace of 49 square metres. The previous 
extensions in 1986, added a further 53 square metres. The extensions now 
proposed will add a further 20 square metres, giving a combined total of 122 
square metres.  

 
1.5 Although the extensions proposed are small-scale in their nature, they will 

effectively increase the floorspace of the original dwelling by 150%. 
 
1.6 The previous large –scale extensions to the property were originally approved 

in 1986, some 20 years ago. The consideration of proposals in policy terms has 
hardened over the course of time and your officers take the view that the 
cumulative 150% increase in floorspace is now unacceptable and will have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the Green Belt in this 
particular location. 

 
1.7 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
 



The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to refuse the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan and the applicant 
has the right of appeal against this decision. 

 
1.8 CONCLUSIONS 
 

The proposal is contrary to adopted planning policy guidance and the 
recommendation is one of refusal.  

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0622 
 
Hednesford Town Council has no objections to the proposals.  
 
Staffordshire County Council Highway Engineer has no objections to the proposals.  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Environmental Health Officer has no objections subject to conditions.  
 
The Economic Development Officer has no objections to the proposals.  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted. The proposal has generated three 
letters of objection. The grounds of objection are as follows: 
 

1. The submitted information is inaccurate in terms of car parking provision 
for the estimated number of users; 

2. There is a potential for increased traffic danger; 
3. Health and safety users of the new facility and fork lift trucks/HGV etc; 
4. Security issues if public access allowed on a private industrial estate, and 
5. The units were built for industrial purposes only.  

 
HISTORY 
 
CH/95/0436 – Distributor road/estate road construction. Approved 29.11.95.  

(Committee). 
CH/96/0410 – Reclamation of former brickworks to include roads, drainage to  

commercial development. Approved 13.11.96. (Committee).  
CH/97/0481 – Commercial buildings, roads and car parking. Approved 27.11.97.  

(Committee).  
CH/04/0235 – Industrial units. Approved 12.5.04. (Committee).  
CH/06/0241 – Variation of Condition 7 of planning permission CH/04/0235 relating  

to hours of operation. (Unit 3). Approved 10.5.06. (Committee).  
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This detailed application seeks permission to change the use of an existing 

industrial unit (B1 and B8) to a health and fitness facility (D2) at Unit 2, 
Lower Keys Business Park, Hednesford. 

 
1.2 In support of the proposal, the applicants have confirmed that the premises 

will be used for a weight loss and exercise programme, with no external 
changes proposed. It is proposed to only use half of the available floorspace 
within the Unit i.e. 162.5 square metres for the facility, with the other half 
being used for storage purposes under the permitted use if so required. 

 
1.3 The applicants envisage that the use will be ‘low-key’ with only eight pieces 

of equipment being used within the facility and that the facility works on the 



basis of a 30 minute exercise programme with no weights, treadmills or 
amplified music usually associated with traditional health clubs.  

 
1.4 The Unit has the benefit of 12no. designated car parking spaces with the 

potential for an additional 2 spaces to be formed if so required.. The applicants 
also envisage that a number of people will cycle or use public transport (there 
is a bus stop opposite the site entrance), to visit the premises as this will be 
included into participants exercise programmes. The facility will employ 2no. 
full-time and 4no. part-time staff.  

 
1.5 Occupants of other users within the industrial estate have cited parking and 

vehicle manoeuvring problems as the main concerns. In this respect, both the 
Council’s Adopted Car parking standards and Planning Policy Guidance Note 
13: Transport, recommends (as a maximum) that 1 car parking space should be 
available for each 20-25 square metres of floorspace for leisure facilities plus 
1 space for every two full-time staff members and 1 space per 25 square 
metres of floorspace for storage/distribution purposes. This equates to 14no. 
car parking spaces, which is a shortfall of 2no. car parking spaces.  

 
1.6 Whilst the concerns have been noted, it is considered that the proposed 

development will not have an adverse impact on the overall parking provision 
within the industrial estate, particularly given the type and nature of the 
facility proposed and the availability of public transport facilities in the 
locality.  

 
1.7 The applicant has also provided supplementary information to demonstrate 

that there is a surplus of industrial and commercial premises available for 
rent/lease within the locality and the proposed change of use will not have an 
adverse impact on this employment sector.  

 
1.8       HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the  
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application aims 
to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest. The potential 
interference with rights under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol has 
been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike an appropriate 
balance between the interests of the application and neighbouring property and 
is therefore proportionate.  

 
1.9      CONCLUSIONS 
 

The proposed development is acceptable and will not adversely impact on the 
character and appearance of the locality. Accordingly, the proposal is in 
compliance with the relevant policy context.  

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0623
 
Environment Agency -  No objection but the applicant should be made 

aware of landfill sites in close proximity.  
 
Travel Management & Safety -  No objection subject to conditions  
(S.C.C)  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
Environmental Health -  No adverse comments are offered as regards the 

principle of the proposed development. An appropriate 
site risk assessment or suitable gas survey will be 
necessary to assess any potential risks from landfill 
gases. Where this work identifies any necessity for 
remediation, proposals should be submitted for prior 
approval. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. 4 letters of objection were 
received, objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. This is an expansion on the development approved under planning application 

CH/05/0229 for 8 detached houses. Will this continue with further gardens taken 
in for development in the future? The developer is being disingenuous in 
submitting several small limited applications in order to gain approval for a larger 
development. The proposal is effectively developing an estate where one had 
never been intended. Long standing garden areas are being exploited when the 
appropriate road infrastructure is not in place and will not exist to support them. 

 
2. Road safety is an issue. The volume of traffic will increase with there being over 

10 properties, each being a two car household. Broomhill Bank is a narrow cul-de-
sac designed to serve 12 properties (bungalows) only. Cars always have to travel 
at low speeds, as passing an on-coming vehicle has to be negotiated with great 
care. Pedestrians also have to walk in the road, as this cul-de-sac is designed 
without a footpath. 

 
3. Residents and visitors of Cemetery Road make highway problems in the cul-de-

sac worse with people parking at the entrance to Broomhill Bank. Emergency 
vehicles would have difficulty reaching properties at the end of the cul-de-sac. 
Cemetery Road is already busy and there have been a number of near misses at the 
junction of Broomhill Bank and Cemetery Road. 

 
4. Plot 10 is to be located close to the boundary with no. 38 Old Fallow Road. There 

is livestock on the other side of the boundary which include over 100 racing 
pigeons. The side door and window of plot 10 will be a very short distance from 
the racing lofts.  

 



5. Who will be responsible for the boundary between plot 10 and 38 Old Fallow 
Road, as the existing fence was erected by the occupants of 38 Old Fallow Road 
but they do not have maintenance rights for that boundary. 

 
PLANNNING HISTORY 
 
CH/05/0229 Residential development – 8 detached 

houses and a detached double garage 
for 50 Cemetery Road 

Approved at Committee on 
03-08-2005 

 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks detailed consent for the residential development of three 

detached dwellings and substitution of house type on plot 5 and amended 
access on land to the rear of 50 Cemetery Road and 52-56 Old Fallow Road, 
Cannock. The applicant received planning consent for eight dwellings under 
planning application CH/05/0229 and this application will use the access 
approved under that application, off Broomhill Bank with a few alterations to 
the access to ensure it meets highway standards to be adopted. 

 
1.2 The site is within a residential area, with the existing dwelling sited within a 

large spacious plot. An additional area of land has been acquired from 
Staffordshire County Council for an area of land to the rear of 50 Cemetery 
Road which is currently enclosed by fencing, currently a vacant grassed area. 
Plot 8 of planning application CH/05/0229 is to be removed to allow access to 
this land for the development of three 4 bedroom dwellings and a double 
garage serving plot 8. 

 
1.3 The dwellings proposed meet council design guidance, varying in height 

between 8 and 8.5m. The dwellings in plots 8 to 10 have a width of 7.2m, but 
the lengths vary with the maximum being 11.7m in length. The double garage 
will be 5.62m by 5.62m and 5m high. The applicant amended the plans on the 
advice of planning officers, altering the roof of plot 10 to that of a hipped roof 
to reduce any impact on the amenity of the neighbour of 38 Old Fallow Road.  

 
1.4 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. The site is of sufficient size to accommodate the 
number of dwellings whilst meet this council's space about dwelling standards. 
It is considered that the development of this site would not adversely affect 
this character. 

 
1.5 Parking provision has been met with each four bedroom property having three 

spaces. The Highway Authority is satisfied with this design of access and has 
no objections to the development with minimal impact on traffic generation 
from these additional properties and a footpath is now proposed along 
Broomhill Bank to the new access into the site, for pedestrian safety. 
Landscaping is to be provided within the curtilage of the property, to the 
satisfaction of Council Landscape Officers. 



 
1.6 The site is on a higher land level than the neighbouring properties in Old 

Fallow Road, but these properties are located over 40m away from the 
application site. Plot 10 is to be located approximately 9m at its closest point 
away from the rear of 48 Cemetery Road, but this is not directly overlooking, 
with the neighbouring site being over 1m higher and there being a screen of 
trees along the rear boundary.  

 
1.7 Plot 10 is to be located within 1m away from the boundary with pigeon lofts 

sited close to the rear and side boundary of 38 Old Fallow Road. However, in 
respect to these existing pigeon lofts which would have be permitted 
development, there is no policy preventing development adjacent these pigeon 
lofts and should any matters arise, these would be dealt with by Environmental 
Health. The applicant has also confirmed that a fence is to run along the 
boundary and would be maintained by the owner of plot 10.  

 
1.8 It is not considered that the dwellings will have a significant detrimental 

impact on the amenity of surrounding properties, due to the siting and design 
of the properties. Approval is therefore recommended 

 
1.9 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.10 Conclusion 
 

The residential development is considered to be in keeping with the character 
of the area and parking standards can be achieved. Approval is therefore 
recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- - CH/06/0659 
 
Rugeley Town Council - Objects on grounds that this is to be a 3 storey 

development out of character with the 
surrounding street scene. 

Staffs County Council 
Archaeologist 

 
- 

 
No objections. 

 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- 
 
Landscape and 
Countryside 

- No objections subject to conditions. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  No comments received. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for a replacement dwelling and detached garage. 
 
1.2 The site comprises a dilapidated detached 1930’s house on a long narrow plot 

fronting Wolseley Road.  It is well set back from the road frontage, similar to 
the adjacent detached house at no. 139 and further back than the other adjacent 
house at no. 135.  Both adjacent properties have their garages next to the side 
boundary with the application site. 

 
1.3 The proposal would see the demolition of the existing house and replacement 

in a similar position with a 6 bedroom house having its second floor in the 
roofspace with two small dormer windows, one to front and one to rear with 2 
roof lights at the rear.  Its overall height would be the same as the adjoining 
semi-detached dwelling, no. 135, and 0.7m higher than the detached dwelling, 
no. 139.  The proposal would stand within the 450 line from windows at the 
rear of no. 135 but would not encroach on this as far as the existing dwelling.  
A detached double garage is proposed at the front, and although within the 450 
line from windows at the front of no. 139, it would be 9 metres away and have 
a hipped roof.  No significant issue in respect of light to neighbours windows 
is anticipated and no objections have been received from occupiers. 

 
1.4 The site is surrounded by a mature privet hedge, and although part of the side 

boundary hedge would be replaced by a fence the remainder would be 
retained, together with new tree planting in the front garden.  Ample parking 
and turning space is available within the curtilage.  The garage design would 
reflect the design of the house. 

 
1.5 The Town Council have concerns that construction of a 3 storey development 

would be out of character with its surroundings.  Adjacent dwellings are, 
however, of a variety of designs and, although incorporating a second floor 
this comprises rooms in a roof which is no higher than one of the adjoining 
properties.  The proposal is considered to sit well within the street scene.  



There is another modern 3 storey property with rooms in the roofspace in a 
more prominent road frontage location to the north west of the site.  The siting 
accords with the Council’s policy on spatial separation, and the proposed 
dormers are not considered likely to result in any overbearing or overlooking 
effect, bearing in mind the set-back from the road frontage and the length of 
the rear garden. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

The proposal is well related to its surroundings in terms of design and scale 
and includes measures to enhance the landscape of the area in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy B8.  Approval is recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0672 
 
Heath Hayes & Wimblebury Parish Council – No response at time of writing. 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Environmental Health – No objections 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified –  
 
One letter of objection received regarding the issues of the proposal being situated too 
close to residential properties with unknown health risks to residents. Additionally, 
the proposal will lead to a cluttering of masts in the area, which would be unsightly. 

 
HISTORY 
 
Various applications on surrounding Business Park including:- 
 
CH/05/0071 – 17.5 metre shrouded steel street works pole to accommodate 3  

antennas with associated radio equipment housing, delegated approval 
29/03/2005. 

 
CH/05/0782 – 12.5 metre monopole mast supporting 3 antennas and associated  

cabinets, refused then allowed at appeal 22/05/2006.  
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks prior approval for the installation of a radio base station 

consisting of a 15 metre high slimline flexicell column (0.5m in diameter) with 3 
integrated antennae, equipment cabinets at ground level and associated 
development (Telecommunications application for prior approval to sitting and 
appearance) on land east of Burdock Close, Advanced Business Park, Hawks 
Green. The mast is required to connect with the provision of 2G/3G coverage to 
the residential and commercial properties of Hawks Green, Blackfords and part of 
the Hightown/Westhill areas. 

 
1.2 The area within which the monopole tower and associated cabinets are to be sited 

is within the Advance Business Park, Hawks Green. The area is occupied by 
industrial units to the north and west and a large green space to the east, however 
to the south lies residential properties on Newhall Crescent, Deavall Way and 
Tranter Crescent, which are situated 85 metres in distance from the proposal site. 
The site lies at a lower level than these residential properties, however due to the 
proposed height (15 metres), part of the monopole and antennas will be visible to 
a proportion of the existing residents. 

 
1.3 All mobile phone operators are required to look at the potential for mast sharing. 

A recently erected mast is situated 43 metres to the west of the proposal site on the 
same car parking area; however no further room exists on the mast for additional 



antennas. The applicant has stated that they have carried out a sequential test and 
investigation into alternative sites for the mast and the possibility of mast sharing. 
However, all other sites in the locality were considered unsuitable in terms of the 
impact on visual amenity of residential properties, and in terms of technical 
suitability. 

 
1.4 The installation has been designed to be in full compliance with the requirements 

of the radio frequency public exposure guidelines of the International Commission 
on Non-Ionising Radio Protection (ICNIRP) guidelines to limit public exposure 
from transmitter sites which have been accepted by the Government. Further 
information has been requested from the applicant in regards to the cumulative 
effect the mast would have in conjunction with the existing mast 43 metres to the 
west in distance away on the same car parking area. This information will be 
reported verbally at committee.  

 
1.5 In regard to the objection received on the grounds that the proposal is too close to 

existing residential properties and health grounds, the applicant has provided a 
declaration of conformity with ICNIRP public exposure guidelines. The nearest 
residential property is located approximately 85 metres in distance away from the 
proposal site and there is no provision in policy for a minimum distance from 
residential properties. Government policy expressed in PPG8 
(Telecommunications) advises that health considerations and public concern can, 
in principle, be material considerations in determining applications but goes on to 
say that if an installation meets ICNIRP guidelines it should not be necessary for 
the Planning Authority to consider further the health effects and concerns about 
this; this is the case with this application. In relation to the concern over the 
proposal being unsightly, leading to a cluttered effect when viewed in conjunction 
with the existing masts in the area; it is considered that the proposal would not be 
detrimental to the character of the business park when viewed in conjunction with 
the proximity of existing masts within the area. 

 
Human Rights Implications
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an individuals’ right 
if peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
Conclusion
 
In conclusion the proposal meets ICNIRP guidelines and it is not considered that the 
proposal will adversely affect the visual characteristics of the area, therefore approval 
is recommended.  
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